

2014

# United States of America, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. Charles Williams Jr., Defendant-Appellant: Brief of Appellant

Gregory Davis

Patricia E. Roberts

*William & Mary Law School*, [perobe@wm.edu](mailto:perobe@wm.edu)

Brittany Sadler

Andrew L. Steinberg

Tillman J. Breckenridge

*See next page for additional authors*

---

## Repository Citation

Davis, Gregory; Roberts, Patricia E.; Sadler, Brittany; Steinberg, Andrew L.; Breckenridge, Tillman J.; and Ports, Thomas W. Jr., "United States of America, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. Charles Williams Jr., Defendant-Appellant: Brief of Appellant" (2014). *Appellate and Supreme Court Clinic*. 19.

<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/appellateclinic/19>

---

**Authors**

Gregory Davis, Patricia E. Roberts, Brittany Sadler, Andrew L. Steinberg, Tillman J. Breckenridge, and Thomas W. Ports Jr.

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHARLES WILLIAMS JR.,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**On Appeal From the  
United States District Court for the Middle District  
of North Carolina in Case No. 1:12-cr-00264-WO-1**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

GREGORY DAVIS  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
301 N. Elm St., Ste 410  
Greensboro, NC 27401  
336-333-5463

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS  
BRITTANY SADLER  
ANDREW L. STEINBERG  
WILLIAM & MARY LAW  
SCHOOL  
P.O. Box 8795  
Williamsburg, VA 23187  
757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE  
THOMAS W. PORTS, JR.  
REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street, NW  
Suite 1100, East Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202-414-9200  
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

May 29, 2014

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Case.....	2
A. Deputy Russell Stops Williams for Speeding.....	2
B. The Traffic Stop Ends When Williams Receives a Warning Citation.....	4
C. Williams is Seized a Second Time.....	5
D. Soles Deploys a Drug Dog, the Dog Alerts, and the Officers Search Williams' Vehicle.....	6
E. The Initial Suppression Hearing.....	7
F. The District Court Again Denies the Motion to Suppress on Reconsideration.....	7
G. Williams is Convicted.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	9
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. Detaining Williams A Second Time Was A Legally Distinct Stop Requiring An Independent Articuable Basis of Suspicion.....	12
II. Alternatively, Continued Detention Was Unlawful Because It Was Not Based On Reasonable Suspicion Supported By Articuable Facts.....	17
Conclusion.....	24
Request For Oral Argument.....	25
Certificate of Compliance.....	26
Certificate of Service.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	12
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	15
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	12
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	2, 19
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 537 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Digiovanni</i> , 650 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 459 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 23 F.3d 1331 (8th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 740 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Guijon-Ortiz</i> , 660 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Hyppolite</i> , 65 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 599 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 628 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Massenburg</i> , 654 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19

<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 665 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 10 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1993).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 732 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Rusher</i> , 966 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 707 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	14
<i>United States v. Vaughan</i> , 700 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 953 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, 4 Search & Seizure § 9.3(f) (5th ed. 2013) .....	23
